
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, October 01, 2013 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Anthony  Aragon 

 
RR13-0646 Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Louise Boris, Shawn Cohn, Henry Jackson, 

and Nikki Johnson to the Crime Prevention and Control Commission for terms effective 
immediately and expiring on September 1, 2016, or until a successor is duly appointed. 

 
B. Arts & Venues Denver  -  Amy Lindsey 

 
BR13-0647 Approves the final payment of $320,243.26 with Proxy Partners and extends the 

contract to November 30, 2013, when a new provider chosen by bid will assume the 
functions of the contract (CE26001). 

 
C. Denver International Airport  -  Amy Raaz 

 
BR13-0649 Approves a lease agreement with US Airways, Inc. for two preferential gates, support 

space, and the right to use facilities at Denver International Airport to support the 
airlines operations (201206587). 

 
BR13-0650 Adds $400,000 and two years to the contract with RTL Networks, Inc. for on-call 

technology services at the airport (CE-15008). 
 

D. Finance  -  Laurel Delmonico 
 

BR13-0651 Appropriates $554,753 to the Denver Preschool Program special revenue fund to 
reconcile the estimated preschool program sales and use tax revenues to the actual 
revenues received in 2012. 

 
E. Human Services  -  Ron Mitchell 

 
BR13-0648 Approves an amendment to accept $300,000 for the 2013-2014 Homeless Veterans 

Reintegration Program (HVRP) grant from the U.S. Department of Labor bringing the 
total award to $600,000 for homeless veterans services (2012-07107-01). 

 
F. Office of Economic Development  -  Seneca Holmes 

 
BR13-0652 Approves a $976,910 contract with Rocky Mountain Human Services (formerly Denver 

Options, Inc.) for training and employment services (OEDEV: 201311612). 
 

G. Office of Emergency Management  -  Scott Field 
 

BR13-0653 Approves an amendment to the contract with Federal Signal Corporation for $78,000 to 
add nine additional sirens to the City’s Outdoor Public Warning System for coverage 
improvement and integration into the existing activation system (MOOEM201205697). 

 
H. Public Works  -  Nancy Kuhn/Mark Guerrero 

 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, October 01, 2013   
Page 2 

 

BR13-0654 Vacates an alley bounded by Blake, Walnut, 28th and 29th streets to help reduce litter, 
graffiti, and dumping, after determining the alley is not needed for access, service, or 
transportation, in Council District 9. 

 
BR13-0655 Vacates the portion of alley dedicated by Ordinance No. 166, Series of 1987, being the 

northwesterly 4.5 feet of the alley in block 62, Harmans Subdivision, bounded by 
Columbine and Clayton streets and E. 3rd and E. 2nd avenues, for an underground 
garage as part of redevelopment in District 10. 

 
BR13-0656 Approves a $1,424,013, 123-day contract with Mark Young Construction for 

replacement of spotlight booths and concession stands in Red Rocks Amphitheater. 
 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


